amortization expense included in depreciation and amortization expense on the combined statements of
revenues, expenses, and changes in net position.

DRAFT

Page 52 of 183

Tahoe Forest Hospital District
Notes to Combined Financial Statements

42

The future principle and interest lease payments as of June 30, 2022, were as follows:

Principle Interest
Years ending June 30, Payments Payments Total

2023 1,565,219$   174,328$   1,739,547$
2024 1,420,176   144,521   1,564,697
2025 1,321,032   116,653   1,437,685
2026 1,160,141   91,837   1,251,978
2027 940,637   69,525   1,010,162
Thereafter 3,032,200   159,617   3,191,817

9,439,405$   756,481$   10,195,886$

The District evaluated the right-to-use assets for impairment and determined there was no impairment for the
years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

NOTE 14 – RESTATEMENTS

The adoption of GASB 87 resulted in adjustments to the prior period financial statements as follows at June 30,
2021:

As previously
presented Adjustment As restated

Combined Statement of Net Position
Assets and deferred outflows:

Lease asset, net -$   6,480,830$   6,480,830$

Liabilities, deferred inflows and net position:
Current portion of lease liability -$   (1,144,564)$   (1,144,564)$
Lease liability, net of current portion -$   (5,476,519)$   (5,476,519)$
Net position, end of year (215,892,008)$   140,253$   (215,751,755)$

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position:
Depreciation and amortization 13,630,505$   1,167,533$   14,798,038$
Other 8,002,250$   (1,156,497)$   6,845,753$
Income from operations 19,409,898$   (11,036)$   19,398,862$
Interest expense 4,792,312$   129,217$   4,921,529$
Total nonoperating revenues 8,628,752$   (129,217)$   8,499,535$
Income (loss) before other revenue, expenses, gains, and losses (28,038,650)$   140,253$   (27,898,397)$
Increase in net position 27,541,897$   (140,253)$   27,401,644$

Combined Statement of Cash Flows:
Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services (82,768,674)$   1,156,497$   (81,612,177)$
Net cash provided by operating activities 35,460,098$   1,156,497$   36,616,595$

Cash flows from financing activities
Payments on long-term debt and capital leases (2,290,693)$   (1,156,497)$   (3,447,190)$
Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (14,802,643)$   (1,156,497)$   (15,959,140)$

DRAFT

Page 53 of 183

Tahoe Forest Hospital District
Notes to Combined Financial Statements

43

NOTE 15 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the combined statement of net position date but
before the combined financial statements are issued. The District recognizes in the combined financial statements
the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about conditions that existed at the date of
the combined statement of net position, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing the combined
financial statements. The Districts combined financial statements do not recognize subsequent events that